Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Lonnie E. Bellar Vice President - State Regulation Kentucky Utilities Company 220 West Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40202



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort Kentucky 40602-0615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 27, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00477

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Lonnie E. Bellar Vice President - State Regulation Louisville Gas and Electric Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40202



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 27, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00477

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Michael H. Core Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street P. O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42420



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 27, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00477

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Timothy C. Mosher American Electric Power 101A Enterprise Drive P. O. Box 5190 Frankfort, KY 40602



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky gov

November 27, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00477

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Ronnie Thomas
East Kentucky Power Cooperative
4775 Lexington Road
P. O. Box 707
Winchester, KY 40392-0707



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

November 27, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00477

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Patty Walker Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street, EX 400 Cincinnati, OH 45202



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 27, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00477

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell

**Executive Director** 



Lonnie E. Bellar Vice President - State Regulation Kentucky Utilities Company 220 West Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40202

Timothy C. Mosher American Electric Power 101A Enterprise Drive P. O. Box 5190 Frankfort, KY 40602 Lonnie E. Bellar Vice President - State Regulation Louisville Gas and Electric Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40202

Ronnie Thomas East Kentucky Power Cooperative 4775 Lexington Road P. O. Box 707 Winchester, KY 40392-0707 Michael H. Core Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street P. O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42420

Patty Walker
Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.
139 East Fourth Street, EX 400
Cincinnati, OH 45202

## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN INVESTIGATION OF THE	)	
ENERGY AND REGULATORY	)	<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>
ISSUES IN SECTION 50 OF	)	CASE NO. 2007-00477
KENTUCKY'S 2007 ENERGY ACT	j	

## ORDER

On November 26, 2007, a motion was filed jointly by Big Rivers Electric Corporation; Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.; East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.; Kentucky Power Company; Kentucky Utilities Company; and Louisville Gas and Electric Company (collectively "Generating Utilities"), requesting the Commission to modify its November 20, 2007 Order to the limited extent that their responses to the data requests appended to that Order would be due by December 7, 2007, rather than November 29, 2007. The motion states that they need additional time to compile responses due to the past holiday period and previous commitments and schedules of key personnel.

Based on the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds good cause to grant the extension of time for the filing of responses to the data requests in Appendix B to the November 20, 2007 Order. The Commission further finds that time is of the essence for our consultant to prepare its report. Consequently, the Generating Utilities should endeavor to file partial responses to the data requests as those responses become available. In addition, any requests for clarification or objections to the data requests should be filed by November 29, 2007.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The November 20, 2007 Order is modified to the extent that the Generating Utilities shall file their responses to the data requests in Appendix B thereto no later than December 7, 2007, with partial responses filed as they become available.
- 2. Any requests for clarification or objections to the data requests in Appendix B to the November 20, 2007 Order shall be filed no later than November 29, 2007.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 27th day of November, 2007.

By the Commission

Commissioner Clark Abstains.

ATTES]

Executive Director